In accordance with

Rule 18.6 of the A IVI 1 ’ O
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of administrator’s progress re'port.

N e ad

Companies House

pumy i

03107/2020
COMPAN!ESJ:‘_O_ES_E_____
! : - Company detalls

._Compgnynumber- |0|7|9|5‘2|9‘7’7

-;AFﬁiIIir'\g in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

hald-black o]
bold-btack-capitals:

———Company name in fu”“DJS (UK) Limited T/A Piggy-Bank

~ Administrator's name -
Full forename(s) Shane
Surname : Biddlecombe
. , ' ~ Administrator’s address
Burldmg name/number| HJS Recovery (UK) Ltd
. Street | 12-14 Carlton Place
~ Postiown - | Southamptbn A .
. Cqunty/Region : I . : .
Postcode EEW’??EI_E—W
Country ' - :
4 | Administrator's name ©
Full forename(s) Gordon © Other administrator
- — Use this section to tell us about
Surname Johnston _another administrator.
- _ Administrator’s address @
" Building name/number| HJS Recovery (UK) Ltd © Other administrator
- - Use this section to tell us about
Street | 12-14 Carlton Place " another administrator.
Posttown  * | Southampton

County/Region

s[5 (ol (s [ [zl [x

- Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

' .

"From date .

To date

Period of progreSs report

o5 Ab Rl -

ols Bl FTFW  

Progress report "

[ | attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
- .Signature

Signature . . A )
1" ,‘— o i " ) . .

Signature date

Tofs 6Ty Talolzlo

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of adminisrrator's progres.é report

B Presenter information

“ Important information

you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information on you give will be-
Visible to searchers of the public record.

cmeanane Carol Haines

You do not have to give any contact information, but if -

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@‘Where to send

- | company name - HJS Recove ry ( U K) Ltd

| Address

12/14 Carlton Place

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companles Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales CF14 3UZ

| Southampton

[ DX 33050 Carain, _

SO15 2EA

Counry/Reglon

Country

’ DX

Telephone

023 8023 4222

W4 checkiist

=TT

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following: '

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at

| www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Administrators’ Progress Report

DJS (UK) Limited T/A Piggy-Bank .
- In Administration | S

3July 2020




" CONTENTS

1 Executive Summary

-2 . 'Backgrbund
3. ﬁrbgress-ef—thefAdméhiétration--«»-—»———»--;- T -
' .4 - Administrators’ Remuneration |
§ . Estimated Oultéome for Creditors
6 Extending the Administration
7 Ending the Administration
—§———Erevios-igTsT
-9  Covid-19_

10 . , Néxt Report

APPENDICES

h
A Receipts and Paymehts Accéun.t from 5 December 201'9 to 4.June 26_20
B Ti'rﬁe Analysis for the period from 5 December 2019 to 4 Juﬁe 2020
Cc ~ Additional Informa<t'io'n. in Relatibn to tﬁe Administratdr;’ Fées,’ Expenses & bisbursements
D | Eétimated Outcomé Statement as at 4 Juhe 202'0:

Administrator’s Progress Report



THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT |

11 .

1.2

1.3

14

Executive Surnmary '

The followmg is a summary of matters relatmg to the Administration. For more detailed
rnformatron please refer to the specrf c sectlons of this report.

This progress report for the Administration covers the period from 5 December 2019 to 4 June
2020. .

The Administrators’ Proposals were approved without modification at a Requisitioned Meeting of
Creditors held on 11 March 2020. . . '

A Committee of five Creditors (or their representatives) was formed on 23 March 2020 to assist
the Administrators in carrying out their functions. The Administrators have reported to the

1.5

Commlttee at two vrrtual meetlngs convened. for(that purpose :

A summary of the Recelpts and Payments for the period of this report is attached at- Appendlx A.

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

Work undertaken by the Administrators during the period of this report has included — .
. Maintaining ongoing collections of the Company’s loan book.

B Finalis-in'g the Company's accounts in conjunction with the Company's former
Accountants in order to recover the funds held by HM Revenue & Customs.

¢ Undertaking a review of all security held by the Secured Creditors in conjunction with the
: Administrators’ solicitors, Boyes Turner LLP, in order to confirm the validity thereof.

.« Working with the Company’s former team to develop a methodology for dealing W|th
customers’ claims for Redress in respect of |rrespon3|ble lending.

A The Administrators’ staff and the Collections and Customer Care teams have adapted to the

Covid-19 crisis which required an immediate change in working practices in order to safeguard
people s health whilst minimising disruption to the objective of the Administration. :

The Administrators continue to liaise with the FCA in order to ensure that collection processes
comply with regulatory gmdellnes including forbearance measures for customers directly affected
by the crisis. '

The Security review has confirmed that the Investors’ respective debentures are not valid as
Fixed Charges. However, the Charges contalned in the debentures are valid as Floating Charges

As a consequence, the pnonty of payments that the Admmlstrators will make to creditors are as
follows — .

i. . Preferential Creditors
ii.. Floating Charge Creditors
ii. ~ Unsecured Creditors

Preferential Claims are currently estimated at £90,123 and relate to ‘Emplo'yees unpaid Holiday

- Pay which was paid by the Redundancy Payments Service (RPS). Once the claim from the RPS

has been received and agreed, it will.be pald

Floating Charge Creditors are the in'dividual Investors where security in the form of a Debenture
has been registered at Companies House. The Administrators will seek to make payments to

Administrator's Progress Report



113

Floating Charge Holders in their ‘due order of priority, aé and when funds permit. - The
Administrators will write separately to each Floating Charge Holder with a schedule of the prronty
of Charges, so each Investor is aware of where they rank in priority.

One Investor has challenged his priority ranking and the matter is currently with solicitors. An
update on the outcome of the challenge will be provrded in our next report

- A further consequence-ef-the-Charges being classified as Floating Charges is that the previsicns
of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act relating to “The Prescribed Part” now applies.

“The Prescribed Part’ is a fund that is set aside from the Floating Charge realisations and made
available to the Unsecured Creditors. The Prescribed Part calculation is applied to the Floating .
Charge realisations and is calculated at 50% of the first £10,000 of realisations and 20% of all -
further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed amount of £600,000

The Administrators therefore currently consider that there will be the sum of £600, 000 available
for Unsecured Creditors from the Prescribed Part fund and will accordingly now seek to invite

-aRd-asrss-Crrenrsd-Siaims-Uasesured-Claims-will-consist-ef-trads :
‘amounts due to the former employees in respect of unpaid notice pay and redundancy paid and
any agreed claim from customers in respect of Redress__

2.1

2.2

23

24

25

2.6

—__Jxmmm_mwﬁpm_commwrlddm_Sjemmoﬁ_iu ne 2020 (the

At this stage', the Administrators can not accurately assess the level of Unsecured Redress
claims, -but the dividend that will be paid to Unsecured Creditors will be significantly less that the
value of any claims.

The Administration is due to end on 4 December 2020. The Administrators rntend to apply to.the
Court for an extension of the Administration for a further 12 months. :

The Administrators continue to pursue the objective'of seeking to realise property in order to

make a distribution to the Preferential and Secured creditors.

Background

| was appointed as Joint Administrator of DJS (UK) Limited, (the Company) together with my
partner Gordon Johnston on 5 December 2019. The appointment was made by Simon
Woodhams, one of the Company's Chargeholders

This Admlnlstratlon is being handled by Shane Biddlecombe and Gordon Johnston at HJS

Recovery (UK) Ltd, 12-14 Carlton Place, Southampton, Hampshire "'SO15 2EA. The
Administrators’ contact details are by phone on 023 8023 4222 or via email at

" recovery@hissolutions.co.uk. The Administration is registered in the In The High Court of Justice

Business and Property Courts of England and Wales, reference number CR-2013-008183.

" Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on rnsolvency apporntments

can be found in the attached Privacy Notice.

The tradrng address of the Company was 28 Avenue Road, Parkway House, Bournemouth
BH2 5SL. The business traded under the name Piggy-Bank.

The registered ofﬁce of the Company is c/o HJS Recovery (UK) Ltd, 12-14 Carlton Place,

~ Southampton, Hampshire SO15 2EA and its registered number 07952979.

As Administrator, | am required to provide a progress report covering the period of six months
commencing from the date the Company entered Administration and every subsequent period of

Period) and should be read in conjunctlon with my Proposals and any previous updates that have
beennssued :

¢ Administrator's Progress Report



3.1

32

3.3

34

35

Progress of the Aoministration

" You may recall that the statutory objective being pursued in the Administration was realising

property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors. In addition
to the pursuance of this statutory objective, the Administrators have duties imposed by insolvency
and other legislation, some of which may not provide any financial benefit to creditors.

- This-section-cf- the-report r,}'rov des-creditors with an update on the progress made-in the Period,

both in terms of the achievement of the statutory objective, but also work which is requwed of the
Admlmstrators under other related Ieglslatlon

At Appendlx A is my Receipts and Payments Account covering the period of this report

Attached at Appendix B is a time analysis outlining the time spent by the Admlnlstrators and their
staff during the Period.

Further information about the basis of remuneratlon agreed in thls case and the Administrators’

LA oA l,! -
‘ees-eu.m,‘\ ciondbefosdinsogticn-4-otthis-repor: - -

‘Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

3.6

37 .

3.8

3.9 .

3.10

KN

3.12

As ‘noted above, the Administrators must compty with certain statutory obligations under the
Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. Details about the work that | anticipated would
need to be done in this area was outlined in my Proposals. '

Where the costs of statutory complianice work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial estimate,
it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated, possibly due
to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory reporting
requirement on the Admmlstrators )

As noted in my Proposals, this work will not necessanly bring any fi nancual benefit to creditors but
is required on every case by statute.

' Impact of the Covid-19 Pandemic

On 16 March 2020, the Prime. Minster announced unprecedented restrictions on the UK
population in an attempt to restrict -the spread of the Covid-19 virus. Following this
announcement, the Administrators'implemented a home-working policy for the staff employed by
BH Capltal Holdings Limited and also their own team

Following the transmon to remote workmg the Collections and Customer Care Teams have
continued to maintain operations with minimal disruption. The Customer Care Team was also
made aware of the need to support any customer affected by the pandemic which may have
impacted on their health and wellbeing and/or financial circumstances leaving them in a posmon
where they are unable to meet their ongomg repayment obllgatlons '

Realisation of Assets

Loan Book

The loan book at the date of Administration totalled £24,700,050.

During the period covered by this report £1,599,277.45 has been collected..£60,000 is currently -
held by the Merchant Services Provider, First Data, under the terms of the indemnity provided by

the Administrators which has allowed borrowers to make their repayments without interruption. - '. '

These funds are_being used to cover First Data's_ongoing_costs_and _any chargebacks. Any.

surplus will be paid to the Administration when we cease utilising their services.

Administrator’s Progress Report



3.13

3.14 .

3.15

-3.16

As expected during these unprecedented times, we have seen a reduction in recoveries in recent
months to an average of £226,000 every four weeks. This compares with circa. £300,000 every’
four weeks prior to the lockdown restrictions being imposed. As a result of the ongoing
uncertainty surrounding the duration of the lockdown and degree to which any socio-economic
normality will. be resumed, the Administrators remain cautious as to whether there will be further
adverse consequences in respect of collectlons

The Collectrons-team arealso contacting- borrowers who were not in a payment.arrangermnt
review their circumstances and agree an affordable payment plan going forward.

The Administrators have consrdered whether a sale of part or all of the Company s Loan Book is’

-appropriate. However, from the indications provided by prospective purchasers; the realisations

from such a sale could be in the region of 12p in the £. The Administrators currently do not
consider it beneficial to Creditors as a whole to undertake a sale at this stage.

We have continued to receive claims for redress and since the date of appointment 278 borrowers
with active loans have had a redress claim agreed which has been offset agarnst their remalnlng

3.17

balance-rsasainaLomrsny . dhese clanm&ameanke&%@—%&”

Several customers continued to make Ioan repayments after their borrowrng had been repaid.-

3.18

3.19-

- 3.20

3.21

3.22

3.23

The amounts overpald have been refunded and total £882 10.

For the purposes of the Estimated Outcome for Creditors at Appendix D, the Administrators
remain cautious in relation to the future collection performance as a result of Covid-19 and have
revised the estimate for recovery of the Loan Book by a provision of 25%.

HMRC Repayment

" As creditors will recall there is £1,055,382 due from HM Revenue & Customs in. r'esp'ect of

Advanced Corporation Tax payments made by the Company. The Administrators have instructed
the former Accountants, Mazars, to finalise the Company’s accounts to cessation and submit the
necessary Corporation Tax returns in order to secure the refund due to the Company. |
understand that the accounts are in the course of being finalised and a further update’will be
provided in due course

" Cash at Bank

'

As previously reported, the sum of £483,936 was held in the Company’s bank accounts at the
date of the Administrators’ appointment which has been recovered.

~

_Tech Platform

- No action has currently been taken in respect of the realisation of the Tech Platform as it is

currently being utilised in relation to the collection of outstanding amounts from customers.

‘ Rent'Degosit

The Directors advised that the Company paid a rent deposit of £30,000 to its landlord when it
entered into the lease in respect of the trading premises. Following the successful assignment

- of the lease the Administrators have requested that the rent deposn be repaid. To date no funds

have been received and this matter remalns ongoing. .

-

Furniture and EquiDment :

‘Following appointrnent'Lambert Smith Hampton attended the Company’s premises and valued

the Chattel AstMMMhMmsLoﬁemmlwpuLd_oulw.eigb_any_Lealisable value._

3.24

However the new tenant agreed to purchase the furniture and equipment for £3,500 and are in
discussions with our Agent. A

Administrator's Progress Report



325

3.26

- 3.z7

Contribution to Meeting Costs

Following the circulation of the Administrators’ Proposals a creditor requisitioned a meeting of the
Company’s Creditors. The creditor was requested to cover the costs of the requisitioned meeting
which amounted to £3,000. :
itis considered that the work the' Administrators and their staff have undertaken to date will bring
a financial benefit to -crediters—The preferential ¢reditors will be paid in full. -There will be 2
distribution to the secured creditors of the Company (from which a Prescrlbed Part fund is
available for the benefit of the unsecured creditors). - '

Creditors (cleims and distributions)

- Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case ean be found at section

6.of this report. An Administrator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims
from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title .claims), but also those of any -
secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reportlng to any

e ey ,s.... o

sesured-ersits St distributio ﬁﬁem—zssemhsatwns-eauei" roes it s sl
most typically a debenture ’ :

3.28

3.29

330

3.31

3.32

3.33

3.34

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims end payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal. .

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however an -
Administrator is required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to be paid
to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the dividend
payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the more time
and cost will be involved by the Administrator in dealing with those claims.

I consider the following matter worth noting in my report to credltors at this stage

. ' There are 387,000 fqrmer customers that may be entitied to make a Redress claim

against the Company. These claims will be unsecured claims and will rank for dividend
pari_passu with all other unsecured claims. As a dividend to unsecured creditors will be
paid from the Prescribed Part, the Admlmstrators are required to mvute and assess claims
from all former customers. :

Investigations

Some of the work the Administrators are required to undertake is to comply with legislation such
as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency
Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and
may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal
potential asset recoveries that the Administrator can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

The Administrators instructed HJA Business Solutions Limited (HJA) to undertake the SIP2
investigation. A number of Investors had raised concerns in. relation to the conduct of the
Directors which were provuded to HJA.

l can confirm that | have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Cornpany to
the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 As thisis a .
.confidential report, | am unable to disclose the contents

Following the. initial mvestlgatlon report by HJA, | made an initial assessment of whether there
could be any matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations

._may be appropriate. This assessment also took into-account information provided by creditors

either at the initial meetlng (where held) or as a response to my request to complete an
investigation questionnaire.

Administrator's Progress Report ;



3.35

3.36

3.37

There are a number of matters that remain under investigation and the Administrators will report
to the Committee once the investigation has been concluded.

What remains to be done irl the Administration?

Assets still to be realised —
e Loan Book~ee:=ectiens‘ i S RN -’ --'--_ e
e HMRC Refund’ | |
¢ Rent Deposit.

e Tech Platform . .

The claims of all cre,ditore (including unsecured creditors in respect-of Redress) need to be agreed

and when sufficient funds permit, distributions made in their due order of priority.

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

Administrators>Remuneration

The Committee ahthorised that the Joint Adrhinistraters are to be remunerated on the basis of
their time costs to a maximum of £750,000. No further remuneration will be able to be drawn
without the approval of the Committee. .

Our time costs for the Period are £218,599.00. This represents 711.61 hours at an average rate
of £307.19 per hour. Attached at Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the

* . activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference

to time properly spent in managing the Administration. To date, £135,000 pIus disbursements of
£287.00 has been drawn on account. . . . .

© We now consider that the fee estimate we previously provided forf the 'Admini_stration may be

insufficient to complete our duties as a result of the requirement to invite and agree unsecured
creditors’ claims and the payment of the resultant dividend together with the necessary extension
to the Administration.. The Admlnlstrators will discuss this further with the Committee at the next
meetlng

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be
downloaded from http://www.hjssolutions.co.uk/recovery/publications/.

Attached at Appendix C is additional information in relation to the Adrhinistrators fees, expenses .
and disbursements, including where relevant, mformatuon on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.

Estlmated Outcome for Credltors

An Estimated Outcome Statement as at 4 June 2020 is attached ‘at Appendlx D. As mentloned . .
above, the estimated future collection performance has been revised in view of the current crisis.

‘The estimate of ongoing costs is detailed in Appendix C. We have not included a figure for the .
total of unsecured creditors, as it is not currently possible for the Administrators to accurately
-assess the level of Redress claims from customers at this stage, We are therefore unable to

estimate the quantum of the dividend avallable to unsecured credltors

Administrator's Progress Report



5.2

5.3

54 -

Secured Creditors

The Company has 46 debentures against it in respect of the investments provided by.High_ Net
Worth individuals. At the date of the Administration the indebtedness to the secured creditors was
estimated at £21.8 million. Formal, claims have not been received from all secured creditors at

present, and the Administrators would invite them to do so.

»PreferentiaI«Creditors - ;_____,_.“_-_, o T ‘ e

Whilst we have yet to receive’e formal claim from the Redundancy Payments Service, based on
the employee claims received, the preferential claim is estimated at.£90,123.99 in respect of
unpaid holiday pay. This figure may be subject to change should further claims be received.

It is anticipated that the Preferential creditors will be paid in full.

Unsecured Creditors

st G e Th e-gtate e T E e = tauvu un %wad*"ﬁéc@r%*ﬁ%:}gqhts R R nJ‘ -

_potential clalms in respect of Redress. .

5.6

5.7

5.8
59

5.10

5.1

512

'As a result of the Security registered ageinst the Company 'cthtituting Floating Charges, the

Administrators. are required to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property
for unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed Part).

APrescribed part

Section 176A of the Insolvertcy Act 1986 provides that where the company has created a floating

' charge after 15 September 2003, the administrators must make a Prescribed Part of the

company's net property available for the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating
chargeholders except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of the

‘unsecured claims. Net property means the amount which would, were it not be for this provision,

be available to floating chargeholders out of floating charge. assets (i.e. after accounting for
preferential debts and the cost of realisation). The Prescribed Part i is calculated by reference to
a sliding scale as follows:

e 50% of the first £10,000 of Net Property
~». 20% of Net Property thereafter
e Up to a maximum amount to be made avallable of £600,000

- Based on present information, | estimate that the value of the unsecured creditors’ fund will be

£600,000. Please note that this estimate is subject to fluctuation and the final outcome can only
be determined once all asset realisations have been made

Trade and expense creditors per the Director’s statement of affairs amounted to £2lt)8,473145. |

“have received claims from 6 creditors amouinting to £1,603,060.80. | have yet to receive claims
from 16 creditors whose claims total £102,242.62 per the Director’s statement of affairs.

1 have received a claim from HM Revenue & Customs for £63,764.25.

Based on the employee claims received it is estimated that the unsecured claim in respect of
Redundancy and.Notice Pay due to the former employees will be £175,121.23.

There is one investor with an unsecured claim of £6,618.76

Administrator’s Progress Report



Redress Creditors

5.13 ° Redress Claims comprise of current and former. customers who believe that they were sold an
unaffordable loan(s). As a result, these customers may be due a refund in respect of interest and
fees paid on those loans. : :

514  There were 136 upheld claims totalling £76,926 that were not settled prior to the administration‘

5.15  There are 387,228 historic customers that have previously obtained a loan from the Company
- As aresult of funds being available to unsecured creditors by virtue of the Prescribed Part fund,
there will now be a dividend available to unsecured creditors. The Administrators will now invite
and agree claims from historic customers. The Administrators are not able to accurately estlmate

the level of unsecured Redress claims at this stage ,

5.16  Since the Administrators’ apponntment 1,431 claims from historic customers amountlng to
' £833,082 have been upheld.

")

5—-—7,~—--ln—rela{+eﬁ-ten«,_ R A P T Legldtheyphave-a-claim-for-Redressany-arecitagrsdmin—
be set off against their outstanding balance. Currently, 278 claims from existing customers have ,
been agreed and an amount of £120 208 has been set off.

6 Extending the Administration

6.1 The Administrators will be seeking to extend the period of the Administfétion in order to conclude
the realisation of the Company’s assets, quantify the extent of Redress creditors and make. a
distribution to creditors. An Application to Court will be made in due course. .

- 7 Endmg the Administration

71 Based on present |nformat|on the Admmlstrators think that-the Company has suff cient property
to permit a distribution to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the Prescribed Part and a
distribution available to the secured and preferential creditors of the Company. As a result, once
these distributions have been made, a notice will be filed at Court and with the Registrar of
Companies with the Administrators’ final progress report, for the dissolution of the Company.

7.2 The Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1 to the 4
 Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon his appointment as Administrator ceasing to have effect.

8 Creditors’ Rights

8.1 Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the

' . concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors)-may request in writing that the
Administrator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses (other than pre-
administration costs) which have been itemised in this progress report. )

8.2 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured-creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks.of receipt of this progress report make an application
to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Administrator’s
remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the
Administrator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Administrator’s Progress Report



10--

10.1

Covid-19

This report has been produced during the'Covid-1 9 restrictions. We have taken every reasonable
step to ensure that the information is accurate, but if it comes to light that anything is incérrect or

~ -incomplete, we will provide and explanation and corrected information in the next progress report.

Next Report . o o . ‘ - -

The Administrators are required to provide a prqgress report within one month of the end of the

- néxt six months of the Administration. .

For and on behalf of o
DJS (UK) Limited T/A Piggy-Bank

Shane Biddlecombe FABRP )

Joint Administrator = .

~Administrator's Progress Report



Privacy Notice
' Use of personal information

We process personal information to enable us to carry out our work as insolvency practitioners which
includes processing data that was held by companies/individuals before our appointment together with
data collected during an insolvency procedure or a fixed charge receivership. ‘Our legal obligation to
process personal data arises from-work we are-required to carry out under msolvency and other retated* -
legislation. .

Insolvency practitioners are Data Controllers of personal data in so far as defined 'by data protection
legislation. HJS Recovery (UK) Ltd will act as Data Processor on their instructions about personal datai in
relation to an insolvency procedure or fixed charge receivership.

Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relatmg to the msolvency procedure
‘being dealt with. 2

The data_we,.may process.__

The personal ‘data insolvency practitioners may process in most cases will be-basic details that may

identify anndividual and will typically be sufficient to allow, us to cairy out Our Work_as insolvency
practitioners, for example, dealing with the claims of individuals who are owed momes by the
companies/individuals over whom we have been appointed. : ‘

However, insolvency practitioners may be -appointed over entities that process personal data tha‘t is

considered more sensitive, for example health records and this sensitive data will usually have been

created before our appointment. Although we will take appropriate steps to safeguard sensitive data

(or to destroy it where it is appropriate to do so), subJect to limited exceptions, for example, where we
_identify previous conduct and/or action that requires further investigation, we will not be processing
- sensitive data. .

Sharing information

We may share personal’ data with third parties where we are under a legal or regulatory duty to do so,
or it is necessary for the purposes of undertaking our work as insolvency practitjoners. We may also share
personal data to lawfully assist the police or other law enforcement agencies with-the prevention and -
detection of crime, where disclosure is necessary to protect the safety or security of any persons and/or
otherWISe as permitted by the law.

How long will we hold it?

" Personal data will be retained for as long as any legislative or regulatory requirement reqmres us to hold
rt Typically, this may be up to 6 years after which it will be destroyed. .

What are your rights?

You have the right to recewe the lnformatron contained in this document about how your personal data
may be processed by us.

You also have the right to know that we may be processing your personal data and, in most ¢ircumstances,
‘to have information about the personal data of yours that we hold, and you can ask for certain other
~ details such as what purpose we may process your-data for and how long we will hold it. :

Individuals have the right to request that incorrect or-incomplete data is corrected and in certain
circumstances, you may request that we erase any personal data on you which may be held or processed
as part of our work as insolvency practitioners. If you have any complaints about how we handle your
personal data, please contact Shane Biddlecombe at HJS Recovery (UK) Ltd, 12-14 Carlton Place,

Southampton, SO15 2EA or via email at recovery@hjssolutions.co.uk so we can resolve the issue, where
possible. You also havé the right to lodge a complaint about any use of your information with the’
information Commissioners Office (ICO), the UK data protection regulator.

Administrator's Progress Report



Appendix A '

Rece"ipts and Payments Aééount'from 5 December 2019 to 4.June 2020

Administrator's Progress Report



DJS (UK) Limited T/A Piggy-Bank
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 05/12/2019 ~—~ —~ —

Tt T 7 Statement T T T T T From 05/12/2019 )
of Affairs To 04/06/2020 To 04/06/2020
= £ ’ £ £
. ) SECURED ASSETS :
531,399.00 Cash at Bank . 483,936.21 483,936:21
’ Contribution Requisitioned Meeting Costs " 3,00000 3,000.00
:2,000.00 Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
1,055,382.00 HMRC Repayment - NIL NIL
21,000,000.00 Loan Book -~ - 1,639,277.45 1,5639,277.45
30,000.00 - Rent Deposit NIL - NIL
Uncertain Tech Platform NIL _NIL
2,026,213.66 2,026,213.66
~-COSTS-OF-REALISATION -
BHC Holdings Direct Costs 299,842.76 299,842.76
Ongoing Bank Charges 3,547.24 3,547.24
Repayment re Loans Overpald (post appt) 882.10 - 882.10

SECURED CREDITORS

(304,272.10)

‘NIL

(304.272.10)

(21,875,965.78) . Charge Holders NIL
' . : NIL -NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS. -
Bank Interest Gross 293.89 293.89. ‘
o . 293.89 293.89
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountancy Costs 250.00 250.00
Agent's Costs Outsourced Employee Claims 3,350.00 3,350.00 |
Agents Fees . 750.00 .750.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) - 2,500.00 2,500.00°
.Compliance consultancy fees 1,500.00 1,500.00
Final Wages 54,714.68 54,714.68
Insurance Costs . 112.00 112.00
Legal Fees (1) 14,544.00 14,544.00
- Office Holders Fees 135,000.00 135,000.00 -
Ongoing SAGE Subscription & Support , 2,866.00 '2,866.00
Statutory Advertlsmg .175.00 175.00
VAT - 71,111.52 . 71,111.52 -
(286,873.20) (286,873.20)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(144,838.67) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay . NIL NIL
. ) ‘ . ' o NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS - :
(76,926.18) Consumer Creditors NIL NIL
(175,121.23) Employees NIL NiL -
(6,618.76) Investors NIL NIL
(208,473.45) Trade & Expense Creditors - NIL . NIL
: NiL NIL
Lo " DISTRIBUTIONS i
(3,000,100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL-
’ ’ NIL NIL
(2,869,263.07) , 1,435,362.25 1,435,362.25
"REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 1,235,280.55
Bank 2 Current '200,081.70
1,435,362.25

Administrator’s Progress Report




Appendix B

Tirﬁé Analysis for the Period from 5 Dece,mber 2019 to 4 June 2020

: Admiﬁistrator’s Progress Report



DJS (UK) LIMITED T/A PIGGY-BANK - IN ADMINISTRATION

" TIME AND CHARGE OUT SUMMARIES DATED 5 DECEMBER 2019 TO 4 JUNE 2020

£240 - £300

£120 - £150 .

-rates

: - - - s s OIS - - | e e -
. : Manager/ _ : »
Clas‘lﬁcatuon of work Insol.v?ncy Senior Supervisor Aslstants & Total Hours | Time Cost Average
function, Practitioner Support Staff hourly rate
Manager : ' -
Administration, , 4 o 1
Planning & statutory 184°85 190,17 5.15 8843 | 42220 [E12T4U5G0 £Zor.59 |
Duties : . < ,
S S IS
Investigations 9.00 16.67 0.00 1.00 26.67 £7,730.00 £289.84
" |Realisations of assets|  30.25 A3‘1-‘.50 3.70 | 0.00 65.45 £20,400.00 | £311.69
Creditors 146.75 17.29 9.70 18.70 1192.44 £67,284.00 | £349.64
Tax reviews 3.85 1.00 0.00 0.00 . 4.85 £1,789.00 £367.01
Total Hours 374.70 206.63 22.15 108.13 711.61 - - !
‘Total Costs £149,880.00 £50,645.00 £4,430.00 £13.644.00 - £218,599.00 | £307.19
Current Chargeout »  £400 £150 - £200

Adn:inistrator’s Progress Report



Appendix C |

Additional Information in 'Re]ation to the Administrators’ Fees, Expenseé & Disbursements

' o : Administrator's Progress Report



Additional Informafion in Relation to the‘Administrators" Fees, Expenses & Disbursements
in‘accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986, the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

ar‘d“Sr&t@l“%ﬁt‘&HﬁSﬂlveuv’ PrsetrosS—

DJS (UK) Limited — In Administration o )

Pre-administration costs and work undertaken

lnformauon on the pre-administration fees charged and expenses incurred i ln this case, and an outline of the work undertaken were delalled in the
Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals . .

. Agreed Fee Basis

The Commmee authorised that the Joint Administrators are to be remuneratéd on the basis of their time costs to a maximum of £750,000. No fhnhe[
remuneratlon can be drawn wnhout the approval of the committee.

Outline of worl} done by thé Adm)nistré tors

A description bf the work undertaken in the Period covered by this report is detailed below.
'Admi'nistrators’ Expenses

The Administrators are required tcla provide creditors with details of the'expenses we consider will be, or are Iik'ely to be, incurred in the Administration. These
may include expenses such as agent's costs for assisting in the disposal and realisation of the company ; physical assets or other routine expenses associated

with an insolvency case such as statutory advertising costs or the office holder’s specific penalty bond.

All expenses incurred pre appointment together with the expenses incurred or likely to be mcurred in the administration are detailed in the attached estimate.
We will provide-a further update to creditors in subsequent progress reports. .

Staff allocat:on and the use of Sub- Contractors
The general approach to resourc:ng our ass1gnmems is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team WI||
depend on the ant:cnpated size and complexity of the ass:gnment and the experience requirements of the assignment.

On this case we have used the services of the following sub-contractors:




.;t;rvlce (s)

Provlder

Basls-of fee arrangemem

Employes claims processing -

Evolve IS

Fixed fee

SIP 2 Investigation

HJA Business Solutions

Hourly rate and disbursements

BH Capitat Holdings Limited

Costs incurred,

Debt collaction and laint handling

Professional Advisors

On this ass:gnment we have used the professional advisors Ilsted below. We have also indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement wnth them, whlch

is subject to review on a regular basis.

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perforrn this type of work, the complexny and nature of the assignment and the basis

-of our fee arrangements with them.

Sewlce {s) Provider i Basis of fee arrangement
. Legal Advice Boyes Tumer LLP Hourly rate and disbursements
Administrators’ Exp & Di t:

The estimate of expenses (including disbursements whnch were antlcupated at the outset of the Admlmstratlon was provided to creditors in the Admlmstrators
Proposals Report a copy of which ls set out below: .




JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES ESTIMATE

Expense Reason Frequency 12 Month Total |~
Statutory advertising Statutory requirement Once £81 ] M
Specific bond Statutory requirement Once £1,300 )
Insurance Statutory requirement Once i £200
- T g g <osisinrelation to-debt-collection-and-complaint -
BH Capital Holdings Limited handling, as set out in the proposals. £59,172 - Monthly » £710,064
External FCA compliance officer ' Assist the Administrators with FCA regulatéd matters. | £1,120 - Monthly £13,440
First Data Merchant services for Card Collections £3,000- Monthly - £36,000
Review of securities. Priority of charges advice.
. . Discussions with Counsel. Further advice as required.
' Boyes Turner Solicitors Time cost basis . Ongoing £70,000
] Agents advice in relation to chattel assets and Tech
‘Lambert Smith Hampton platform. Hourly rate and disbursements basis Ongoing £20,000
Enterprise Chambers Counsel's advice Ongoing £2,000
Accountancy advi'ce and assistance in relation to | .
Mazars recovery of ACT. Hourly rate and disbursements Ongoing £15,000
. ) -Statutory investigations. Hourly rate and disl?ursments : '
HJA Business Statutory basis L ) Once £7,000
CentrePoint Software Sage 200 subscription ) Once £2,866
Evolve IS Processing employee claims. FixegFee basis Once £3,350
Total Estimated Expenses ~‘£881,301

Notes

-~ 1) All figures exclude VAT. VAT is not recoverable
2) The costs are estimates only and may be subject to change. The committee will be provided with details of any variation of these costs.

BN



- ———— e s [ U UV LU UUUR o, -

’ An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this réport, together with those incurred but not paid at the date of this report is provided below:

- Amount |  Paidinthe | Total |
::J:\l:i:;er / Service Nature of expense incurred: ‘ incurred to | period covered lnf:ur_r:tti b:ttn c: anticipated cost
PSR Pk il e e S VSIS Yt 6, s buthis.enogp £.]_ PEICIOCAIER | Y
'BH Holdings Limited Costs in-relation to debt collection and -368,577.34 299,842.76 ' 68,734.58 710,064.00
’ complaint handling - i
External FCA Ascict tha Administrators.with.ECA . 1,500.00 : 1,500.00 onn 6,000.00
Compliance Officer regulated matters '
First Data Merchant Services for Card Collections 3,293.65 | Deducted from |- . 0.00 | "36,000.00
. ° funds held"
Boyes Turner Solicitors Review of securities. Priority of . ) -14,544.00 14,544.00 0.00 70,000.00
. ‘e charges advice. Discussions with . .
. Counsel. Ongoing advice as required. .
Lambert Smith Hampton | Agent’s advice in relation to chattel 0.00 0.00 000} - 2,500.00
assets and Tech Platform. ) ) : )
Nova Consultants - Compliance related matters 750.00 © 75000 | - 0.00 | . 750.00
Mazars Accountancy advice and assistance in 4,250.00 250.00 '4,000.00 | , 15,000.00
‘ relation to the recovery of ACT. . K . . .
HJA Business Solutions | Statutory investigations 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 3,500.00
Centrepoint Software SAGE 200 subscription and support . 2,866.00 2,866.00 0.00 2,866.00.
Evolve IS A Processing employee claims 3,350.00 ’ 3,350.00 ) 0.00 3,350.00
Legal & Public Notices Statutory Advertising t 175.00 175.00 0.()0 ) 175.00
Jurys Inn ' Meeting room hire . 125.00 125.00 125.00 125.00
Marsh Ltd - Specific Bond . : - 2,600.00 0.00 2,600.00 2,600.00
Marsh Ltd Insurance of assets . 115.00 ) 115.00 -+ 0.00 115.00




The expénses above are broadly in line with the estimates provided‘in the Administrators’ Proposals. The costs of BH Capital Holdings in relation to the

collection process and complaint handling are higher month on month than estimated in the Proposals, although the estimate was for a 12 month period.
These costs continue to be momtored by the Admmlstrators

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The ryne of dishursements that mav be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to 3 case

generally comprise of external supplies of mcndental services specificaliy identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external )

printing, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the c_ase.
These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable to the appointment in question but are not
payments which are made to an independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mlleage Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided in the Administrators’ Proposals Report and approved by creditors. .

Charge-Out Rates

Where the Admlmstrators remuneration is agreed on a time cost basis, details of our current charge-out rates are shown below. Please note this firm records
its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

o o T ) S " Effective from
19 'March 2018
_ ) B (Per hour) £
Insolvency Practitioners . : ) 400
Senior Managers & Managers . : ] N ) 240-300
Supervisors - - . 150-200
Administrators and Support Staff ) i " 120-150
Specialist departments within HJS Solutions, such as Tax, VAT and Pensuons, do sometimes charge a small -
number of hours to an assignment, should the Insolvency Directors require their expert advice. Their rates
do vary however, the figures given below provide an indication of the rates charged per hour.
Directors 110-220
Senior Managers & Managers . 82-140
Supervisors 42-70 .
Administrators and Support Staff 20-40

Please note that we reserve the right to amend these rates from time to time durlng the course of the asslgnment however any materual amendments to

these rates will be advised to creditors in the next statutory report.




WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE ADMINISTRATORS AND THEIR STAFF
.. R ok LoAd ke o b S k] s

Do . i, - - : i
araTe e T A NN e e T e T e et 5 o
TASK CATEGORY ‘ . TASKS UNDERTAKEN TO DATE : ' REASONS WHY TASK
. 3 UNDERTAKEN AND BENEFIT
RATION-422:20 HOURS £121;£05.0C-£227 35,375
' g .

Initial considerations & | initial money | dering risk including the required. “Know your client” verifications ' [There is no direct benefit to

case set-up B - : creditors
[Consideration of professional ethical matters *
Undertaking hes and revi statutory inf
[Consideration of olher' case specific matters

¢ Create case on internal software " " . .

Set up and administer administration bank account
Prepare calculations for statutory bond and ensure that they are processed
Discussions with Financial Conduct Authority in relation to the Administration

. Continue to ensure safe storage/disposal of any relevant company data -

'
i f fif Filing i d at Ce House™  ° . . Statutory requirement
Reviewing validity of appointment documents , R
Preparing press release and deafing with enquiries from local and national press
. - JAdvertise appointment in the London Gazette and any other applicable pubtication considered appropriate -

Prepare i i d and circulate to the Company's creditors and any other interested parties .




orenaring appn i "

Liaising with Financial Conduct Authority regarding case strategy to ensure comliant with FCA regulations

Corresponding with former advisors o assist with enqulries.

One month file review

* [racititating recdvery of loan boak and weekly reporting to Financial Conduct Autharity in respect of loan book recoveries and complaint levels.

[Ongoing strategy meetings to review in particular success of loan

Administration remains achievabté

d extent of angoing redh ims that the purpose of the

Review and analysis of Company records

5ix manth file review

Reports, circulars notices
and decisions

Prepare and circulate Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

finf refating t

! fees and tosks to be undertaken in the Administration

[submitting proposals to Companies House and online filing with the Court

[Statutory requirement

-




Discussions with Financial Conduct Aufharlw and seeking their app:

re prop: cor d to with redress claims .

~—T

Discussions with Financial Conduct Auth garding strategy for

the Company's former customers who ma'v be entitled to redress '

paration of six month report

Seeking approval of the Administrators' fees

i
Preparation of Decision notices in relation to fee approval

N - .
Committee Invite creditors to make a decision on ishing a creditors’ HSlammry requirement
Allows creditors to be Involved in
JEstablish and hold 1gs with itors] i ° " e
. N . the decision making process .
Regular reporting to creditors' committee
Statement of affairs * |Formally request the completion of the statement of affairs by the company’s directors : Statutory r&l;ulrement
N .
Assist directors with any queries relating to this process where necessary .
. . . ' . -
Statement of Affairs to be circutated with proposals and filed at Companies House .
. . v
Cashiering

Open estate bank accounts




[Manage and malntain estate bank accounts

= ETENT i E Py - - — - =

Undertake bank reconciliations ~ « .
ASSETS 65.45 HOURS £20,400.00 £311.69/HR -
N [Maximise collections in respect
Loan Book Initial review of loan book to establish potential recoveries and extent of delinquent debt | . i
" of loan book asset

[Monitoring recovery of loan book and delinguent debt and ensuring ongolng regulatory compliance:

ions in order ise reall , deal with laints and redress claims

ith and monitoring eollections

(Ongoing weekly monitoring of recoveries agalnst initial projections
Liaising with potential interested parties -
Weekly management meetings with debt collection team

Dealing with Ongoing requests for refunds where overpayments made

[Maximising recoveries for the
benefit of creditors.

Cash at Bank Liaising with bank regarding ongoing banking requirements

Obtaining credit balances and reconciliation of funds received

Liaising with Merchant Provider First Data to agree continuation of facilities

[complete First Data Indemnity papewark to enable continuation of merchant services

[Maximising recoveries for the
benefit of creditors.

Tech Platform Discussions with agent regarding value and saleability thereof . .

[Maximising recoveries for the
benefit of creditors




Furniture & Equipment

Identify assets on site and Instruct Agent to provide valuation

Maximising recoveries for the
benefit of creditors .

Rgre“e 5pprapria(e marketing strategy with AgénlA

{Ensure compliance with Environmental Health arid Health and Safety

HP, Leasing & Third Party
.Goods

Liaising with third parties in relation 'm assets subject to finance or third party ownership
.

Arrange return and collection to correct ownership ! .,

i querlés,ln refation to third party of financed assets

- [Oversee :olléction of third party goods

Maximising recoveries for the
benefit of creditors

* [Mitigating creditor claims

HMRC Repayment

. )
Instruct former A to lete final

and tax returns and submit to HM Revenue & Customs.

Maximise potential recoveries for
creditors

’

Property and Rent

Review lease to ascenaiﬁ Landlord’s details and confirm Iial{llity/obllgaklons

Maximise potential recoveries for

Deposit creditors
) 5 N to disch: Offi
Arrange a formal meeting with the Landlord/liaise/correspond . . . ecessary ? \scharge an Ottice
. . . . Holders Duties
Facilitate any required site matters ‘
. Liaising with third parties d in taking an of the lease and instructing solicitors
v Review site security and consider any additional measures required
- . - . Preserve the value of the
insurance Arranging open cover insurance - N
- . . ~ . [Company'’s assets
INVESTIGATION 26.67 HOURS £7,7§0.00 £289.84/HR

Directors/ Stakeholders/
Employees

Corresponding and meéting with former ployees as
directors

y regarding the affairs of the Company and the conduct of the

May not provide financial valus
but required to comply with
office holders duties




received to identify any matters that may require further investigations or any assets that may lead to recoveries for

. i and inf
the estate :
= e W SAT SVATTAtE TRIGFEtON Proviaea bY UITECtors, StakeRoid TS EmpISy CT S T TR o Bne ¢ .a.mme e
) ion of conduct report .
. N May not provide financial value
Books and Records Securing Company records from the trading premises . but required to comply with
’ ) ) office holders duties
Securing any records held electronically . ’ . .
) . .

Initial review of records

Liaising with third parties in relation to collection of records

Bacl§ up copies of electronjc server and electronic records . B R .
- . . [Records to be fully reviewed and scheduled N .
Inh?rmalion to.be fully evaluated to identify any matters that require investigation or any assets that may be realised for the benefit of the administration - .
May not provide financial vatue .
Bank bnalvsls- Corresponding with Bank to obtain bank statements for the Company's four bank accounts* but required to comply with .

office holders duties

Full analysis of bank statements to identify any matters that require investigation or that may tead to recoveries for the benefit of the administration -

Conduct report . [initial SIP 2 review




Consider CDDA Requirements

Instructing third party to carry out investigation review

Finalise SIP 2 review .

Submit report and findings on the Conduct of the Directors to the Insolvency Service ’

'CREDITORS 192.44 HOURS £67,284.00 £349.64/HR

Secured Creditors Appointment notifications . . . ‘ Statutory r'equiremeh(

Lialsing and meetings with investors

Investors Preparing and circulating interim repnrts' for investors
. . ' . Determine the order of priority in
v . Dealing with investors’ queries and concerns .. ‘ . . . priority
B R respect of any dividends
? \ :
. . May not provide financial vatue
Pensions Obtain details of Company’s payroll R . ) N . but required to comply with
. L : L » loffice holders duties

Correspond with the Pensions Regulator, Employee benefits provider ar{d pension scheme provider

Review company records for any existing pension schemes

Complete and file statutory forms to fulfil pension obligations

Review payment hislnry on company pension scheme




Employees

[Meeting with staff and-confirming redundancies

statutory requirement
Instructing agent to assist with employee claims
[M3KIng payments (6 empIoYees in respect o1 Tilal Wages
[Dealing with employee related queries
Updating database in respect of claims agreed
Unsecured Collate information relating to creditors Statutory requirement
Respond to all enquiries received/queries ‘.
* wiite to creditors and advise of ht
with Financlal Ombudsman to identifify extent of open claims to be returned to the Company
. ) N . N to discharge office
Ransom [Negotiate with key creditors where applicable to ensure continuation of supply of required services lecessary to discharge ot
! holders duties
. Enables asset realisations to be
ivil P timated d i t: ilabl h el f credi .
Dividend repare estimate editor distributed to ereditors.
[Review legal advice in respect of validity and priorlty of secured creditors
fTite Callate and requeSt further f applicable

[Necessary in accordsnce with -
office holders duties




Review and consider d ion provided by claimant,, \y records to consider claim

IEnsures claims are handled
appropriately

Arrange for site attendance to enable claimants to identify their stock

Redress extent-of redress claims sgreed-pia-ooyer

Dealing with telephone calls and queries fror redress creditors
1

Liaising with Financial Ombudsman to identify number of open cases and seek return to Company

In consultation with Financial Conduct
for i with these indi

hority consider for ial redress claims for both existing and former customers and ’

TAX REVIEWS 4.85 HOURS £1,780.00 £367.01/HR

Tax ) Notif’v HMRC of appointment
lAscertaln if there are a'nv outstanding refunds due from HMRC

Review overall tax position’

Confirm date of last submitted returns for all taxes

[Collate tax records

Statutory requirement




Appendix D

" "Estimate_d Outcome Statement as at 4 June 2020

v

i

" Administrator's Progress Report



DIS (UK) Limited - In Administration

Estimated Outcome Statement as at'4 June 2020

- - e ... . [Ftimated
' to realise -
i ) £
- Realisations’ . ' :
Loan Book ' ' o 15,000,000
HMRC Repayment .. . .- . 1,055,382
Tech Platform - : , S Uncertain
Furniture and equipment . : L ' 3,500
_ CashatBank ' o _ o . 483,936.
Rent deposit : . ) 30,000
: _ - __16,572,818
"' Estimated costs of Administration
.Estimated expenses as per Appendix C ' ' 853,045
‘Administrators' fees (estimated) o 750,000
A_dministrators' disbursements (estimated) - . 71,500
_ Final wages ' o ‘ 54,715 .
Irrecoverable VAT . o 320366 ' -1,979,626-
Total funds available for Preferential creditors o : R .14,593,1‘92
* Preferential Creditors _
Employees' claims - . , _— -90,213
Net Floating Charge Realisations : ) 14,502,979
" Less- Prescribed Part Fund . _ ‘ ~-600,000
Available for Fioating Chargéhold.ers : ‘ : 13,902,979 -
Floating Charge Creditors . _ ‘ s 21,800,000
Prescribed Part Fund - Available for Unsecured Créditors‘ 600,000 - A

Adfninistrator’s Progress Report



Notes -

.1. Thé Administratprs have revised the esﬁm’ate for récovery of tﬁe Loan Boc;k '
2. The estimated costs alre summarfﬁed in Appendix C

'_3. There w—lllmt;eaa ;;lc;rt;alﬁ:;;s;e(; <;f .Fliba.t.i.ng\Char‘g'eho_Iaer:s ) -
4. There will be a dividlend to Unseéured Cre'ditors, a]thdugh the _costs-of
inviting and agreeing claims and the payment of the resultant dividend

“will be met for the Prescribed Part fund

5.-VAT is not recoverable

. Administrator’s Progress Report



